adjustments

調整前每股稀釋盈利
12.24 16.69

Net adjustments arising from change in

accounting policy in relation to:

會計政策變動產生的調整淨額：

– Deferred tax impact on leasing

transactions

－租賃交易產生的遞延稅項影
響 0.13 0.04

Reported diluted earnings per share 已呈報每股稀釋盈利 12.37 16.73

3. 應用新訂及經修訂《香港財務報告
準則》（「香港財務報告準則」）（續）

應用香港財務報告準則修訂本對綜合
財務報表的影響（續）

201Annual Report 2023     二零二三年年報

For the year ended 31 December 2023
截至2023年12月31日止年度

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued) 綜合財務報表附註（續）

3. APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO
HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
(“HKFRSs”) (continued)

Impacts of application of amendments to HKFRSs on the

consolidated financial statements (continued)

The effects of the changes in accounting policies as a

result of application of Amendments to HKAS 12 on the

consolidated statement of financial position at the end of the

immediately preceding financial year, 31 December 2022 and

the beginning of the comparative period, 1 January 2022, are

as follows:

As at
31 December

2022

As at
31 December

2022
於2022年
12月31日

於2022年
12月31日

(Originally
stated) Adjustments (Restated)

（原先呈列） 調整 （經重列）
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Deferred tax assets 遞延稅項資產 5,496 15,840 21,336
Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 – 22,860 22,860
Total effects on net assets 對資產淨值的影響

總額 5,699,078 (7,020) 5,692,058
Reserves 儲備 5,698,886 (7,020) 5,691,866
Total effects on equity 對權益的影響總額 5,699,078 (7,020) 5,692,058

As at
1 January 2022

As at
1 January 2022

於2022年
1月1日

於2022年
1月1日

(Originally
stated) Adjustments (Restated)

（原先呈列） 調整 （經重列）
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Deferred tax assets 遞延稅項資產 5,772 12,342 18,114
Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 – 20,317 20,317

Total effects on net assets
對資產淨值的影響

總額 5,738,730 (7,975) 5,730,755
Reserves 儲備 5,738,538 (7,975) 5,730,563
Total effects on equity 對權益的影響總額 5,738,730 (7,975) 5,730,755

3. 應用新訂及經修訂《香港財務報告
準則》（「香港財務報告準則」）（續）

應用香港財務報告準則修訂本對綜合
財務報表的影響（續）

由於應用香港會計準則第12號（修訂
本），以致會計政策產生變化，對緊
接上個財政年度末2022年12月31日
及比較期間期初2022年1月1日的綜合
財務狀況表的影響如下：

202 China East Education Holdings Limited     中國東方教育控股有限公司

For the year ended 31 December 2023
截至2023年12月31日止年度

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued) 綜合財務報表附註（續）

3. APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO
HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
(“HKFRSs”) (continued)

Impacts of application of amendments to HKFRSs on the

consolidated financial statements (continued)

The effects of the changes in accounting policies on the